
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

 
 Cllr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Cllr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr MJ Crooks 
 

Cllr L Hodgkins 
Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr A Pendlebury 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION as a virtual meeting via Zoom 
on THURSDAY, 28 JULY 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 20 July 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION  -  28 JULY 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  
CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   JOB & SKILLS WORK AND SECTOR SKILLS SHORTAGES  

 To receive a presentation on the council’s work in partnership, including an update on the 
Employment & Skills Taskforce. 

7.   SOCIAL HOUSING DEMAND (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To provide updates on social housing demand within the borough, the allocations policy 
and other considerations impacting the availability of rental accommodation. 

8.   ECONOMIC REGENERATION STRATEGY 2021 - 2025 (Pages 15 - 22) 

 To provide an update on work to fulfil the aims of the Economic Regeneration Strategy 
2021-2025. 

9.   HERITAGE STRATEGY 2018-2023 ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 23 - 28) 

 To provide an update on work to fulfil the aims and objectives of the action plan. 

10.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 29 - 32) 

 Work programme attached. 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE 
TO BE DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As announced under item 3. 

12.   MATTERS FROM WHICH THE PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED  

 To consider the passing of a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 excluding the public from the undermentioned item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

and 10 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act. 

13.   CREMATORIUM UPDATE (Pages 33 - 48) 

 To provide an update on the crematorium project. 



This page is intentionally left blank



-16 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

9 JUNE 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman in the Chair 
 Cllr C Ladkin – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr K Morrell, 
Cllr A Pendlebury, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Daniel Britton, Bill Cullen, Julie Kenny, Helen Nightingale, 
Rebecca Owen, Ian Pinfold, Caroline Roffey, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

38. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Ladkin and Lay. 
 

39. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Crooks, seconded by Councillor Sheppard-Bools and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March be approved 
as a correct record. 

 
40. Declarations of interest  

 
No interests were declared. 
 

41. Environmental Improvement Programme 2022-23  
 
Members were updated on the 2022/23 Environmental Improvement Programme. It was 
agreed that photographs of some of the schemes would be sent to members along with 
a link to the relevant pages of the website. 
 

42. Housing Delivery Test Action Plan  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was notified of the housing delivery test results which 
calculated that the council had delivered 86% of its required housing target over the last 
three years, requiring publication of an action plan. It was reported that the government 
had taken account of slower delivery during the pandemic. 
 
Cllr Ladkin entered the meeting at 6.47pm. 
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

 The lack of sustainable communities to accept housing 

 Concern that the situation will worsen in future 

 The local plan would improve the situation in the longer term 

 Engagement with developers and neighbourhood plan groups was taking place 

 Bringing forward the sustainable urban extensions (SUEs) would improve the 
situation 

 Legislation now required local plans to be updated every five years, so this would 
result in a constant programme of updates. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-17 - 

A member expressed concern that the Earl Shilton SUE would experience similar delays 
to the Barwell SUE, however officers provided assurance that lessons had been learned 
and a project board would oversee progress. It was noted that the Earl Shilton Town 
Team had been kept informed and the developers were happy to continue to attend 
those meetings. 
 

43. Garden waste costs update  
 
Members were updated on the garden waste position in relation to income and cost 
recovery. It was acknowledged that the income from the service wasn’t intended to cover 
the cost of delivery and despite more residents subscribing to the service than initially 
predicted, the service continued to run at a loss. Members thanked the Head of Finance 
for the clear explanation with regard to the financial position. 
 

44. Ashby Road Cemetery  
 
Further to a motion to Council on 25 January 2022, the Scrutiny Commission received a 
presentation on works to improve surface water drainage at Ashby Road Cemetery. It 
was noted that since opening in 1858 the cemetery had had two extensions, the most 
recent in 2009. 
 
Members were informed that in March 2021 a small number of complaints had been 
received about surface water to the newest extension. Consultants were engaged to 
review the drainage system and in November 2021 additional drainage was installed. 
Following the motion to Council, new consultants were appointed to review the matter. 
The consultants reviewed the initial risk assessment from 2007 where there was a 
moderate risk, meeting Environment Agency requirements and concluded that the risk 
was now low. 
 
The consultants also considered the impact of the new development on the site of the 
“Big Pit” and concluded that it would not affect the existing cemetery extension. It was 
noted that this would be monitored throughout the construction of the new development. 
The cemetery was at a higher level than the Big Pit site. 
 
The cemetery was monitored daily Monday to Friday and at weekends during times of 
high rainfall. 17 days of wetter ground were recorded but these were during periods of 
high rainfall. The drainage system was designed for surface water from precipitation to 
percolate through the system over an eight hour period. 
 
Further work was planned to increase drains on the adjacent section and on 
hardstanding areas and between existing graves subject to the agreement of families. 
 

45. Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
Members were provided with a presentation on the medium term financial strategy 
(MTFS) which would cover three outlooks due to the high level of uncertainty. The 
business rates reset remained the key risk as part of the fair funding review. It was noted 
that the MTFS would be reported to Council in July. 
 

46. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
Members received the work programme which covered the 2022/23 municipal year. It 
was reported that the report on supporting young people and young people’s voice would 
be taken to the March meeting. 
 
It was agreed that a briefing note about legislation relating to hedges would be arranged. 
 

Page 2



 

-18 - 

47. Minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny  
 
The minutes of Finance & Performance Scrutiny were received for information. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.50 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  22 July 2022 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 

 
Social Housing Demand 

 
Report of Director (Community Services)  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update members on social housing demand within the borough. 

 
1.2 To provide members with further update on the Allocations policy since its 

implementation in 2018. 
 
1.3 To outline other considerations that impact the availability of rental 

accommodation.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members note the content of the report. 
 
3. Background to the report  
 
3.1 Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996 (amended) (The Act) governs the allocation of 

local authority housing stock in England. The Act requires all local authorities 
to have an “allocations scheme” which sets out the procedure followed when 
allocating social housing including how applications are prioritised. Certain 
categorises of people must be given “reasonable preference” but local 
authorities are able to set their own rules to determine the relative position of 
different applicants with reasonable preference, to reflect local priorities. In 
England there is general allocation guidance, plus more specific guidance for 
vulnerable cohorts such as those affected by domestic abuse, care leavers 
and those serving or from the armed forces.  

 
3.2  Broadly speaking, reasonable preference must be given to the following 

groups  

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



06/16 

a) People who are homeless within the meaning of Part 7 of the Act 
(including those who are intentionally homeless and those not in 
priority need) 

b) People who are owed a duty by any housing authority  
c) People who occupy insanitary or overcrowded housing or are 

otherwise living in unsatisfactory housing conditions 
d) People who need to move on medical or welfare grounds, including 

grounds relating to a disability, and  
e) People who need to move to a particular locality in the district of the 

housing authority, where failure to meet that need would cause 
hardship (to themselves or others) 
 

3.3 Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council’s Allocations policy was revised in 
2018 to ensure that preference was given to those with the most housing 
need and to those with a local connection. 

 
The main revisions to the policy were as follows. 
 

 Applicants claiming a connection through family are required to provide 
evidential support; 

 

 Applicants require a two-year local connection to the Borough in certain 
cases; 

 

 Applicants are required to provide information on income and expenditure 
to be able to identify any issues around affordability. 

 

 A more prescriptive approach on how applicants with rent arrears are 
assessed; 

 

 Applicants who have received a warning letter for abusing sta
[...]
g stock of approximately 3,220 units of 
accommodation. On average, 220 properties become void annually, 
representing an annual stock turnover of around 7%.  

 
4.2 The level of demand for all council homes is high and there is particular 

demand for one-bedroom flats and two-and-three-bedroom houses. As 
outlined, the Allocations policy prioritises those most in need of housing but 
waiting times can still be lengthy and there is not enough council housing 
available to meet social housing requirements within the borough.  

 
4.3 Agreements exist between Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council and some 

Registered Providers (RPs) who also meet affordable housing need within the 
borough. Whilst the majority of RP vacancies are advertised directly through 
the Choice-Based Lettings scheme, there will be some RPs that advertise 
vacant properties through their own website. On average, RPs advertise 
around 100 properties a year in total, across all providers, via the Choice-
Based Lettings scheme.  
Table 1 below details the number of people trying to access Hinckley and 
Bosworth Borough Council’s Housing Register over recent years including 
those applications who are successful and accepted on to the Housing 
Register.  
 

  

Page 7



06/16 

4.4 Table 1- Number of housing applications per year  
 

Year Total number 
of housing 
applications 
initiated (NB 
the majority 
of these are 
not 
completed by 
the applicant) 

Number of 
successful 
housing 
applications  

Percentage 
of ineligible 
applications 
as a 
percentage 
of all 
applications  
(Data only 
available 
from 2020)  

Number of 
successful 
applications as a 
percentage of all 
applications 
initiated  

2015 1344 615  45% 

2016 1962 612  31% 

2017 1970 560  28% 

2018 1678 636  38% 

2019 2428 606  25% 

2020 2604 780 11% 30% 

2021 2704 576 12% 21% 

 
4.5 The above table also highlights that the majority of housing applicants are not 

successful in joining the housing register year-on-
[...]
ery approach  

Maddy 
Shellard  

 
16. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
16.1 The Housing Options service strives to meet its responsibilities and support 

vulnerable groups in accordance with statutory requirements. 
 
17. Climate implications 
 
17.1 The Housing Options service aims to deliver its services in way to minimise 

carbon emissions. This includes online systems and minimising travel. 
 

18. Corporate implications 
 
18.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None  
 
Contact officer:  Maddy Shellard/ Ashleigh Brightmore 5746  
Executive member:  Councillor M Mullaney 
 

Page 14



 
 

Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 

Scrutiny Commission  28 July 2022 
 

Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Hinckley & Bosworth Economic Regeneration Strategy  
2021 – 2025 Update Report 

 
 

Report of Director (Community & Development Services) 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 To provide Members with an update on work undertaken in the last 12 
months, including ongoing initiatives, in order to fulfil the aims of the 
Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 - 2025. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That Members note and endorse the Economic Regeneration work 

undertaken and outcomes achieved and endorse the ongoing work 
highlighted in the report appendix. 

 
3. Background to the report 

 
3.1 The overall aim of the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021- 2025 is to 

promote economic well-being for all local businesses and residents across the 
whole of the borough.  In particular it incorporates policies that will help both 
businesses and residents build economic resilience to combat the difficul
[...]
icipated in a County wide six month programme of business start-up 
support activity targeting businesses under two years old providing access 
to training, mentoring, digital workshops and a small-scale grants 
programme. 

 A flyer has been included in the business rates demands with one side 
promoting the Leicestershire Growth Hub and the other promoting the 
Councils social media profiles promoting business support available. 

 There has been high business rates growth arising from the councils 
inward investment initiatives, leading to retained business rates growth 
increasing from £1.2m in 2019/20 to an expected £2.6m for 2022/23. 

 The Hinckley & Bosworth Employment & Skills Taskforce has continued to 
go from strength to strength with an excellent representation from local 
businesses, LLEP, the college and secondary schools. 

 A local business survey was held in December 2021 and follows a similar 
survey that was undertaken in September 2020. The survey showed that 
the top priorities for support was financial followed by recruitment/training 
and then business rate relief. Looking to hold a business show case event 
to take place after the summer, to showcase local businesses and address 
the results of the survey. 

 Successful bid for Levelling Up fund monies for a £19.9.m project at 
Twycross Zoo to deliver a national science and conservation centre. 

 Commenced work on the UK Shared Prosperity Fund investment plan to 
release the Councils conditional allocation of £2,600,011. 

 Newly created Hinckley Town Centre Vacant Unit Working Group 
established, a mini action plan has been developed with a new Destination 
Hinckley brochure designed and distributed: www.hinckley-
bosworth.gov.uk/destinationhinckley  

 
3.5  People Theme 

Summary and Highlights of People Theme: 

 The Council has supported cross-border (North Warwickshire Borough 
Council and Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council) employment and 
skills initiatives and events such as the
[...]
or any of 

the protected characteristics and therefore no further analysis or action is 
necessary. 

 
10. Climate implications 

 
10.1 A section of both the strategy and action plan are devoted to climate change 

and relate to the council’s declared climate emergency 
 
11. Corporate implications 
 
11.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community Safety implications – none directly as a result of this report 
- Environmental implications – various projects identified will have a positive 

impact  
- ICT implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Asset Management implications -  none directly as a result of this report 
- Procurement implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Human Resources implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Planning implications – planning matters will be dealt with, when 

appropriate, through the regeneration projects being brought forward 
- Data Protection implications - none directly as a result of this report 
- Voluntary Sector – the voluntary sector is supported through a number of 

initiatives identified in the strategy. 
 
 
 

Background papers: Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 to 2025 
 

Contact officer:  Daniel Britton, 01455 255872 
Executive member:  Councillor S Bray 

  

Page 20



Appendix A 
 
The following are actions from the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021- 2025 that 
will continue be a focus of ongoing work priorities over the next year: 
 
Places 

 Produce new Town Centres’ Strategy vision document in order to promote the 
vitality of our town centres  

 Work with partners including the BID to develop our plans and new events  
programme to attract shoppers and visitors to help increase footfall to pre-COVID  
levels and above in our town centres while maintaining social distancing  

 Invest in marketing and communication to promote our town centres i.e. shop 
local campaigns  

 Re-imagine Hin
[...]
unities such as grow-on space and small affordable units 
for start-ups 

Page 21



 Make use of data collection and intelligence to engage with local commercial 
agents to understand changing market conditions and build confidence 

 Undertake a review of our own commercial estate and opportunities for the future 

 Review the opportunities through master planning for potential re-uses of vacant 
office/commercial buildings in our centres and enable more people to live in 
appropriate locations of town centres in order to support local businesses 

 
People 

 Through the Employment and Skills Taskforce to work with local schools and 
colleges to enable young people to have confidence in their future, raise 
aspirations and ensure students have an understanding of local employment and 
training opportunities 

 To promote specific sector job opportunities at schools and colleges in order to 
improve perceptions and attract young people into employment in these sectors 

 To work with education providers and businesses to match training courses and 
apprenticeships to local business needs including any replacement demand 
requirement 

 To encourage the upskilling of local people, to retain local skills and encourage 
the retention of local graduates 

 To support people to overcome barriers to employment and work with the 
Voluntary and Community Sector to provide support programmes 

 To support people wishing to set up in business and those working from home 

 To work with construction companies and developers on local sites to encourage 
them to take on local people for jobs, apprenticeships and work placements 

 To engage with appropriate local transport providers and enablers to help people 
access employment and training 

 
Well-being 

 Support the well-being and health of the local workforce through working in 
partnership to help with mental health issues, business diversification possibilities 
and upskilling 

 
Climate Change  

 Identify how we can support new working practices for businesses which have a 
positive impact on carbon emissions such as investment in renewable energy 
technology 

 Support LCC to deliver active travel interventions that will encourage greater use 
of walking, cycling and electric vehicles 

 
To work in partnership to fulfil the economic potential of the area 

 To ensure a broad range of support packages are available to local businesses, 
particularly micro and small enterprises 

 To develop strong partnership relationships, which have the capacity to lever in 
funding where required to deliver both large and small scale projects 

 Support and work with town centres groups in respect to initiatives and events 

 To source appropriate Section 106 Agreement funding to support the 
regeneration of town centres. 

Page 22



 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Scrutiny Commission  28 July 2022 
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Hinckley & Bosworth Heritage Strategy 2018-2023  
Action Plan Update  

 
 

Report of Director Community & Development Services 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide Members with an update on work undertaken in the last 24 

months, including ongoing initiatives, in order to fulfil the aims and objectives 
of the Action Plan of the Heritage Strategy 2018 – 2023. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That Members: 
 

a. Note and endorse the heritage work undertaken and outcomes achieved. 
 
b. Endorse the ongoing work. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 The Council, on 7 December 2017, approved the adoption of the Heritage 

Strategy and accompanying action plan. 
 
3.2 The purpose of the strategy is to guide conservation and heritage activities in 

the borough from 2018 to 2023. The vision of the strategy is: 
 

 To increase our understanding and awareness of the borough’s heritage 
with improved accessibility to the historic environment 
 

 To implement positive action and active management of the borough’s 
heritage to en
[...]
 Golding and Witherley Neighbourhood Groups 

 As organised by the Conservation Officer annual Leicestershire & Rutland 
Conservation Officers Forum are held and the HBBC Conservation Officer 
continues to be the County Representative for the East Midlands branch 
of the Institute of Historic Building Conservation (IHBC)  

 Positive working practices with local heritage stakeholders have been 
maintained through various means, e.g., delivery of the Heritage Open 
Days events 

 The involvement of the HBBC Heritage Champion in the assessment of 
blue plaque nominations has provided more scrutiny to the process 

 Production of conservation area articles in conjunction with Market 
Bosworth Society for publication  

 
3.7 Aim 4 - The promotion and enjoyment of heritage 
 

Summary and Highlights: 
 

 The expanded Heritage Open Days 2020 and 2021 events were utilised to 
promote heritage to a wide range of audiences 

 HBBC Conservation Officer support given to the development of the 1485 
project, which has the overall vision of installing six sculptures around 
Bosworth Battlefield to tell the story of the battle 

Page 25



 Delivery of HSHAZ community and cultural programmes including 
archeology events within the Hinckley Town Centre and the Shakespeare 
in Hinckley event 

 
3.8 There are challenges to the successful delivery of the implementation of the 
 aims and objectives of the Strategy which will need to be carefully monitored 
 and managed. Such challenges include: 
 

 The impact of COVID upon development and delivery of projects during 
the 2020 and 2021 

 The required focus upon the development and delivery of the Hinckley 
HSHAZ during 2022 and 2023 may lead to difficulties in delivering some 
short-medium term objectives, e.g., completion of Conservation Area Re-
appraisals etc.  

 Delivery of some aims and objectives continue to rely on the time and will 
of the voluntary sector 

 Ensuring information on heritage assets is fully up-to-date, ac
[...]
 

JULY 2022 
  
 

 

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 10



  

Date Theme Reports to be considered Supports 
corporate aims 

28 July 2022 
Regeneration and 
investment 

Economic regeneration strategy update 2, 3 

Heritage Strategy 2018-2023 update 2 

Job & skills work & skills shortages 3 

Crematorium 1, 3 

Social housing demand 1 

    

15 September 
2022 

Health & Wellbeing 

NHS dental services in Hinckley & Bosworth 1 

Integrated care system for the locality (community health & 
wellbeing plan and HBBC’s health work in partnership with other 
agencies) 

1 

Other 
Investment updates, including MIRA 1, 3 

Planning service scrutiny review  

    

10 November 
2022 

Housing 

Land supply & local plan (including neighbourhood plans) 2 

Affordable housing delivery 1, 2 

Cost of living crisis 1 

Transfer of assets, management of open spaces, involvement of 
parish councils, SUDS and management companies 

2 

Other Infrastructure Funding Statement 2 

    

26 January 2023 

Budget meeting 
(joint with Finance & 
Performance 
Scrutiny) 

Budget reports 3 

    

16 March 2023 

Rural 
PCIF 2, 3 

Rural Strategy 2 

Highways, transport 
& infrastructure 

Electric bus rollout 1 

Superfast broadband 1 

Young people Work to support young people / young people’s voice 1 

    

 

P
age 30



  

 
To be programmed 
Drainage issues at Ashby Road Cemetery 
Leicestershire Waste Strategy - tbc 
 
Key to corporate aims 
1 – People 
2 – Places 
3 – Prosperity 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5, 10 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Social housing demand
	8 Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 - 2025
	9 Heritage Strategy 2018-2023 action plan update
	10 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	13 Crematorium update



Minutes of the meeting


- 32 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

28 JULY 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Cllr C Ladkin and Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr DS Cope, Cllr MJ Crooks, Cllr L Hodgkins, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney 
(for Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools), Cllr A Pendlebury and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor KWP Lynch 
 
Officers in attendance: Malcolm Evans, Julie Kenny, Stephen Meynell, Rebecca 
Owen, Sharon Stacey and Ashley Wilson 
 

87. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Collett and 
Sheppard-Bools with the substitution of Councillor L Mullaney for Councillor 
Sheppard-Bools authorised in accordance with council procedure rule 10. 
 

88. Minutes  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Pendlebury and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9 June be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
89. Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Webber-Jones declared an interest in the item “Job & skills works and 
sector shortage skills” as he worked in the skills area. 
 

90. Job & skills work and sector skills shortages  
 
Members received a presentation about employment and skills which provided 
information about the Employment and Skills Taskforce, local employment 
statistics, labour shortages, work underway locally in partnership with other 
agencies, apprenticeships and the Primary Engineer programmes. A 
representative of Primary Engineer was in attendance. During discussion, the 
following points were raised: 
 

 Whilst the figures showed job vacancies in the borough, there were barriers 
such as travel due to the rural nature of the borough. It was felt this was a 
national problem and with rural bus services being cut back even further, the 
problem would worsen 

 Participation in the Primary Engineer programme could be presented as 
evidence in an Ofsted inspection – it had been previously commended as a 
new way of bringing careers-focussed education into schools 



 

- 33 - 

 The need to simplify the qualifications system (for example apprenticeships 
levies, T-levels) due to its overly complex nature, and the risk of it becoming 
more complicated with the shared prosperity fund 

 The need to strengthen the relationship between schools and promoting 
STEM subjects. 

 
Councillor Cope left the meeting at 7.10pm. 
 
In response to questions, it was agreed that more information would be sought on 
the following matters: 
 

 The location of job vacancies in relation to the location of unemployment 
benefit and universal credit claimants to assist members in understanding the 
reasons for the consistently high number of vacancies 

 Clarification in relation to the definition of those unable to work. 
 

91. Social housing demand  
 
Members received an update on current social housing demand and the housing 
allocations policy. During discussion, reference was made to: 
 

 The high level of demand for housing and lack of understanding by applicants 
about the limitations the council has 

 The high number of social housing properties acquired through new 
developments – it was agreed that data on the number of completions and 
time taken to let them would be provided 

 The decline in availability of private rented properties, figures for which were 
requested 

 A report on the cost of living crisis which would come to the next meeting. 
 

92. Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 - 2025  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received an update on the work undertaken over the 
previous year to fulfil the aims of the Economic Regeneration Strategy 2021 to 
2025. It was agreed that the action plan and monitoring document would be 
circulated to members. 
 
In response to a member’s question, it was noted that there may be opportunities 
within the UK shared prosperity fund to bring forward commercial units. 
 
A member commented that some restaurants within the Crescent development 
hadn’t looked after the plants outside their units and there was no greenery in the 
way of trees or hanging baskets. Members were reminded that the site was in 
private ownership and it was agreed that the conditions on the planning consent 
would be looked into and comments would be passed back to the owner. 
 
The report was noted. 
 



 

- 34 - 

93. Heritage Strategy 2018-2023 action plan update  
 
An update on work undertaken to fulfil the aims and objectives of the Heritage 
Strategy action plan was provided. Members highlighted the importance of 
heritage and conservation and of ensuring resources remained available. 
 
A member mentioned the Desford Heritage Festival which had been well 
received in the village and suggested that contact be made with the organisers. 
 
The council’s work on heritage was commended. 
 

94. Scrutiny Commission Work Programme  
 
During discussion on the work programme, a member reminded the meeting of a 
previous request to look at preservation of ancient hedgerows. It was reported 
that a briefing on this had been requested. 
 
Members were updated that the report of the working group reviewing the 
planning service would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
In response to concerns about cost and availability of fuel for vulnerable people 
over the winter, it was noted that this would be included in the cost of living report 
which would be brought to the following meeting. It was requested that any work 
undertaken be shared with parish clerks and be placed on the agenda for the 
Parish Forum. 
 

95. Matters from which the public may be excluded  
 
On the motion of Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Ladkin, it was 
 

RESOLVED – in accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the following 
item of business on the grounds that it involves the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3, 5 and 10 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A of that Act. 

 
96. Crematorium update  

 
An update on the crematorium project was provided for members following 
delays due to ground conditions. It was noted that monitoring was being 
undertaken. Members asked for a further update at the earliest opportunity and 
noted the report. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.18 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


